
RESOLUTION 08-37 

A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE AUDIT REPORT FOR CITY OF 
SPRING HILL FINANCIAL RECORDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2006-2007 

PREPARED BY YORK DILLINGHAM AND COMPANY 

WHEREAS, pursuant to T.C.A. 5 6-56-105, the governing body of each 
municipality shall cause an annual audit to be made of the accounts and records of 
all departments, boards, and agencies under its jurisdiction that receive and 
disburse funds at the close of each fiscal year; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Spring Hill 
has contracted with Mike Dillingham with York Dillingham and Company to 
perform this Audit Report for Fiscal Year 2006-2007; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Spring Hill 
has been presented the Audit Report for Fiscal Year 2006-2007 by Mike 
Dillingham with York Dillingham and Company on October 13,2008; and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Mayor and 
Aldermen of the City of Spring Hill, the Spring Hill Board of Mayor and Alderrnen 
do hereby accept the Audit Report of the financial records of the City of Spring 
Hill for the fiscal year 2006-2007. 

Passed and adopted the 20" day of October, 2008. 

LEGAL FQFCM APBROVED: 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

The Honorable Board of Mayor and Aldermen, 
City of Spring Hill, Tennessee 

Spring Hill, Tennessee 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business- 
type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Spring 
Hill, Tennessee, as of and for the year ended June 30,2007, which collectively comprise the basic 
financial statements of the City's primary government as listed in the table of contents. We also have 
audited the financial statements of each of the City's nonrnajor governmental funds presented as 
supplementary information in the accompanying combining and individual fund financial statements 
as of and for the year ended June 30, 2007, as listed in the table of contents. These financial 
statements are the responsibility of the City of Spring Hill's management. Our responsibility is to 
express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of 
material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the 
amounts and disclosures in the general purpose financial statements. An audit also includes 
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall general purpose financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit 
provides a reasonable basis for our opinions. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Spring Hill, Tennessee as of June 
30,2007, and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows, where applicable, thereof 
for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. In addition, in our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present 
fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of each nonmajor governmental fund 
of the City of Spring Hill, Tennessee as of June 30, 2007, and the fespective changes in financial 
position and cash flows, where applicable, thereof for the year then ended in conformity with 
accounting principals generally accepted in the United States of America. 



The Honorable Board of Mayor and Aldermen, 
City of Spring Hill, Tennessee 

Spring Hill, Tennessee 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued areport dated June 2,2008, 
on our consideration of the City of Spring Hill, Tennessee internal control over financial reporting 
and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants. 
That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards and should be read in conjunction with this report in considering the results of our audit. 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the City of Spring Hill, Tennessee basic financial statements and on the 
combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements. The accompanying information listed 
as Supplemental Information in the table of contents is presented for purposes of additional analysis 
and is not a required part of the financial statements of the City of Spring Hill. Such information has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic, combining, and individual 
fund financial statements and, in our opinion, is stated fairly in all material respects in relation to the 
financial statements of each of the respective individual funds taken as a whole. The statistical data 
listed in the Statistical Section of the table of contents has not been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and on the combining and individual 
nonrnaj or fund financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on them. 

The City has not presented the Management's Discussion and Analysis that accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States has determined is necessary to supplement, although not 
required to be part of, the basic financial statements. 

Certified Public Accountants 
Columbia, Tennessee 
June 2,2008 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
GOVERNMENT WIDE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

JUNE 30,2007 

Governmental Business-type 
Activities Activities Total 

ASSETS 

Cash 
Certificate of deposit 
Receivables (net) 
Interest receivable 
Due from other governments 
Internal balances 
Inventories 
Restricted assets 
Capital assets: 

Land, improvements, and construction in 
progress 

Other capital assets, net of depreciation 

Total assets 8,424,3 50 43,134,220 5 1,558,570 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 259,093 1,002,533 1,26 1,626 
Deferred revenues 9,346 - 9,346 
Long term liabilities: 

Due within one year 334,527 369,340 703,867 
Due in more than one year 6,370,890 8,174,010 14,544,900 

Total liabilities 6,973,856 9,545,883 16,s 19,739 

NET ASSETS 

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 9,290,003 27,138,097 36,428,100 
Unrestricted (7,839,509) 6,450,240 (1,389,269) 

Total net assets $ 1,450,494 $ 33,588,337 $ 35,038,831 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 





ASSETS 
Cash 
Certificates of deposit 
Receivables (net, where applicable, allowances for 

uncollectibles) 

Taxes 
Interest 

Due from other funds 
Due from other governments 
Inventory of supplies, at cost 

CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
BALANCE SHEET 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
JUNE 30,2007 

Adequate Other Total 
Facilities Governmental Governmental 

General Tax Fund Sanitation Funds Funds 
$ 583,319 $ 377,150 $ 65,324 $ 25,413 $ 1 ,05 1,206 

490,404 490,404 

Total assets $ 1,428,316 $ 377,150 $ 145,684 $ 26,835 $ 1,977,985 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 
Due to other funds 
Deferred revenues 

Total liabilities 2,560,833 1,597,199 146,401 3,060 4,307,493 

FUND BALANCES 
Fund balances 

Reserved 
Unresesved 

Total fund equity (1,132,s 17) (1,220,049) (717) 23,775 (2,329,508) 

Total liabilities and fund equity $ 1,428,316 $ 377,150 $ 145,684 $ 26,835 $ 1,977,985 

The accompanying notes are an integral past of these financial statements. 



TOWN OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCE SHEET 

TO STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
JUNE 30,2007 

Fund Balances 

General Government Fund Balances 

Adjustments 

Capital assets net of depreciation 

Assets 
Accumulated depreciation 

Notes payable 

Net Asset Balances 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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REVENUES 
Taxes 
Licenses and permits 
lntergovernmental 
Adequate Facilities Tau Fund 
Charges for services 
Fines and forfeits 
lnterest revenue 
Other 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Current 

General government 

Legislative, executive & general 
Judicial 
Financial administration 
General government building 
Information Management System 
Municipal building 

Public safety 
Police 
Fire 
Building inspection 
91 1 dispatch 

Public works 
Streets 
Sanitation 

Culture 
Parks and recreation 
Library 
Miscellaneous 

Total expenditures 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 

FUND BALANCES 
Beginning of year 

End of year 

CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007 

General 
$ 2,837,757 

1,082,s 1 1 
2,023.8 12 

2,65 1 
248,658 

40,106 
68,047 

6,303,542 

Adequate 
Facilities 
T ~ K  Fund 

$ 

Other 
Governmental 

Sanitation Funds 
$ $ 

1,063,393 
10,276 

2,482 575 
15,388 

1,065,875 26.239 

Total 
Governmental 

Funds 
$ 2,837,757 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 



TOWN OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
RECONCILIATIONOF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

-- 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2007 

Net change in fund balance - total governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of ac 
are different because: 

Governmental funds report capital outlay as expenditures. However, in the 
government-wide statement of activities and changes in net assets, the cost 
of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation 
expense. This is the amount of capital assets recorded in the current period. 

Depreciation expense on capital assets is reported in the government-wide 
statement of activities and changes in net assets, but they do not require the 
use of current financial resources. Therefore, depreciation expense is not 
reported as expenditures in governmental funds. 

Issuance of debt for an interlocal agreement with Williamson County. Spring 
Hill does not own any part of the assets, therefore, total amount of debt has 
been expensed on the government-wide statements. Payments on debt are 
to be expensed in the governmental statements. 

The issuance of long-term debt provides current financial resources to 
governmental funds, while the repayment of the principal of long-term debt 
consumes financial resources of governmental funds. Neither transaction, 
however, has any effect on net assets. Also, governmental funds report the 
effect of issuance cost, premiums, discounts, and similar items when debt 
is first issued, whereas the amounts are deferred and amortized in the 
statement of activities. This amount is the net effect of these differences in 
the treatment of long-term debt and related items. - 

Change in net assets of governmental activities 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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REVENUES 
Taxes 
Licenses and permits 
Intergovernmental 
Charges for services 
Fines and forfeits 
Interest revenue 
Other 

CII'Y OF SPKlNti HILL. IENNESSEE 
GENERAL FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.2007 

Budgeted Amounts 
Variance with 

Actual Adjustment Actual Final Budget 
GAAP Budget Budget Positive 

Original Final Basis Basis Basis (Negative) 

Total revenues 6.099,lOO 6.249.415 6.303.542 6.303.542 54.127 

EXPENDITURES 
Current 

General government 
Legislative, executive & general 
Judicial 
Finance and administration 
General government building 
Information Management System 

Public safety 
Police 
Fire 
Building inspection, planning 

Public works 
Streets 

Culture 
Parks and recreation 
Library 

Total expenditures 6,099,100 7.524.549 7.499.784 7.499.784 24.765 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (1,275,134) (1,196,242) (1,196,242) 78,892 

FUND BALANCES 
Beginning of year 63.725 63.725 63.725 63.725 63.725 

End of year 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

(WATER AND SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND ONLY) 
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

JUNE 30,2007 

ASSETS 

Current assets 
Cash 
Certificates of deposit 
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for uncollectibles of $5,000 
Interest receivable 
Due from other funds 
Inventory of supplies, at cost 

Total current assets 

Restricted assets 
Cash 
Certificate of deposit 

Utility plant 
Utility plant, at cost 
Less accumulated depreciation 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities, payable from current assets 
Accounts payable 
Current portion of long term debt 
Due to other governments 

Total current liabilities, payable from current assets 

Current liabilities, payable from restricted assets 
Contracts payable 

Total current liabilities, payable from restricted assets 

Long-Term Debt 
State of Tennessee Loan 
State municipal bond 
Capital lease 
Less current portion 

Total long-term debt 

Total liabilities 

NET ASSETS 

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 

Unrestricted 

Total net assets 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
(WATER AND SEWER ENTERPIUSE FUND ONLY) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2007 

OPERATING REVENUES 
Water sales 
Penalties 
Service charges 
Installation fees 
Tap fees 
Development fees 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Purchase of water 
Salaries 
Employee benefits 
Postage 
Dues and subscriptions 
Utility services 
Professional services 
Repair and maintenance 
Travel 
Other contractual services 
Office supplies and materials 
Operating supplies 
Uniforms 
Automobile expenses 
Insurance 
State fees 
Miscellaneous expense 
Depreciation 

Total operating expenses 

Operating income 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES/(EXPENSES) 
Interest income 
Interest expense 

Total non-operating expenses 

Change in net assets 

Net Assets at beginning ofyear 

Net Assets at end of year 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
(WATER AND SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND ONLY) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2007 

Cash Flows From Operating Activities 
Receipts from customers 
Payments to suppliers 
Payments to employees 
Other operating receipts 
Other operating expenses 

Net cash provided by operating activities 4,491 ,O 19 

Cash Flows From Noncapital Financing Activities 
Advances to other finds 

Cash Flows From Capital and Related Financing Activities 
Principal payments on long term debt 
Interest paid on revolving line of credit 
Cash payments for the purchase of plant assets 

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (5,573,668) 

Cash Flows From Investing Activities 
Interest received on cash deposits 

Net decrease in cash (3,748,901) 

Cash, Beginning of Year 4,948,65 1 

Cash, End of Year 

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 

Operating Income $ 3,736,718 
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash provided (used) by operating activities: 

Cash flows reported in other categories: 
Depreciation 795,191 
Inventory of supplies (24,766) 

Changes in assets and liabilities: 
Receivables, trade (1 80,792) 
Accounts payable 148,937 
Other accrued liabilities 15,731 

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 4,491,019 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 



CITY OF SPRTNG HILL, TENNESSEE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30,2007 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTlNG POLICIES 

The accompanying financial statements are prepared in conformity with, and the 
accounting policies of the City of Spring Hill conform to, generally accepted accounting 
principles as set forth in the pronouncements ofthe Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB). As allowed by GASB, the City has elected to not apply to its 
proprietary activities Financial Accounting Board Statements and Interpretations issued 
after November 30, 1989. The following is a summary of the more significant policies: 

A. Financial reporting entity 

The City of Spring Hill is a charter town in which citizens elect the mayor at large 
and eight council members by wards. The accompanying financial statements 
present the City's primary government and component units over which the City 
exercises significant influence. Significant influence or accountability is based 
primarily on operational or financial relationships with the City. 

B. Basic Financial Statements 

Basic financial statements consist of the following: 

Government-wide financial statements, 

Fund financial statements, and 

Notes to the basic financial statements. 

The government-wide financial statements consist of the statement of net assets and 
the statement of activities and report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities 
of the Primary Government and its component units. As a general rule, the effect of 
interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 
statements. All internal balances in the statement of net assets have been eliminated, 
with the exception of those representing balances between the governmental 
activities and the business-type activities, which are presented as internal balances 
and eliminated in the total government column. In the statement of activities, those 
transactions between governmental and business-type activities have not been 
eliminated. Exceptions to this general rule are charges between the City's Water 
Fund and various other functions of the government. Elimination of these charges 
would distort the direct costs and program revenues reported for the various 
functions concerned. 



NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Both the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City that 
are principally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental 
activities) from other functions that are intended to recover all or a significant 
portion of their costs through user fees and charges (business-type activities). The 
governmental activities of the City include general government, public safety (police 
and fire), public improvements, library, cultural and recreation, and general 
administration support services. The business-type activities of the City include 
water and sewer. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct and indirect 
expenses of a given function are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are 
those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or activity. Indirect 
expenses are allocated based on the annual cost allocation plan. Program revenues 
include: 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit 
from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or activity, and 2) 
grants and contributions, including special assessments, that are restricted to meeting 
the operational or capital requirements of a particular function. Taxes and other 
items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general 
revenues. 

Separate fund financial statements are provided for governmental funds and 
proprietary funds. Major individual governmental funds and major individual 
enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic 
resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the 
proprietary funds and fiduciary funds financial statements. Revenues are recorded 
when earned or, for property tax revenues, in the period for which levied. Expenses 
are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash 
flows. 

Governmental funds financial statements are reported using the current financial 
resources measurement focus and the modified-accrual basis of accounting. 
Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available. 
Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current 
period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. The City in 
general considers revenues available if they are collected within 180 days after year 
-end, except for property taxes, which the City considers available if they are 
collected withm 60 days after year-end. Grants and similar items are recognized as 
revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements have been met. Expenditures are 
recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, except for unrnatured interest on 
general long-term debt which is recognized when due, and certain compensated 
absences and claims and judgments which are recognized when payment is due. 



NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

For the governmental funds financial statements, the City considers all revenues 
susceptible to accrual and recognizes revenue if the accrual criteria are met. 
Specifically, sales taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, interest, special assessments, 
charges for services, and other miscellaneous revenue are all considered to be 
susceptible to accrual and have been recognized as revenue in the current fiscal 
period. Entitlements and shared revenues are recorded at the time of receipt or 
earlier if the susceptible to accrual criteria are met. Expenditure-driven grants are 
recognized as revenue when the qualifying expenditures have been incurred and all 
other eligibility requirements have been met and are recorded at the time of receipt 
or earlier, if the susceptible to accrual criteria are met. 

The accounts of the City are organized on the basis of funds. A fund is an 
independent fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. Fund 
accounting segregates funds according to their intended purpose and is used to aid 
management in demonstrating compliance with finance-related legal and contractual 
provisions. The minimum number of funds is maintained consistent with legal and 
managerial requirements. 

The City reports the following major governmental funds: 

The General Fund is the City's primary operating fund. It accounts for all the 
financial resources and the legally authorized activities of the City except those 
required to be accounted for in other specialized funds. 

Adequate Facilities Tax Fund and the Sanitation Fund are Special Revenue 
Funds. They account for revenue from specific sources that are restricted by 
legal and regulatory provisions to financial specific activities. 

The City reports the following major proprietary funds: 

The Water and Sewer Fund accounts for the activities of providing water and 
sewer service to the citizens of the City. 

Proprietary funds have elected not to apply Financial Accounting Standards Board 
(FASB) statements and interpretations issued after November 30, 1989, for 
proprietary funds. The proprietary funds apply all applicable GASB 
pronouncements as well as statements and interpretations of the FASB, the 
Accounting Principles Board Opinions, and Accounting Research Bulletins of the 
Committee on Accounting Procedure issued on or beforeNovember 30,1989, unless 
those pronouncements conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements. 



NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating 
items. Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services 
and producing and delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund's principal 
ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the Enterprise Funds and 
of the City's Internal Service Funds are charges to customers for sales and services. 
Operating expenses for Enterprise Funds and Internal Service Funds include the cost 
of sales and services, administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. 
All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating 
revenues and expenses. 

D. Budgets 

The City generally follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data 
reflected in the financial statements. 

(1) The City Administrator and Recorder prepare a proposed budget in May. 

(2) The budget is adopted by the Board of Mayor and Alderrnen prior to June 30. 

(3) The budget is amended by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen as required. 

The budget amounts reflected in the financial statements are as amended. The 
budgets are presented on a modified accrual basis. 

All annual appropriations lapse at year end. 

E. Encumbrances 

The City does not record encumbrances in the accounting records 

F. Inventory 

The Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund inventory of supplies is stated at cost using 
the first in, first out method. The costs of inventory items are recognized as 
expenditures in governmental funds when purchased, since they are not of a material 
nature, and as expenses in the enterprise fund when used. 



NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

G. Capital assets 

Capital assets, which include land, buildings, and improvements, equipment, and 
infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, sidewalks, traffic lights and signals, street lights, 
and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type 
activities columns in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are 
defined by the City as assets with an initial individual cost of $5,000 or more and an 
estimated useful life in excess of one year. Such assets are recorded at historical 
cost. The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the 
asset or materially extend assets lives is not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are 
constructed. Interest incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of 
business-type activities is included as part of the capitalized value of the assets 
constructed. No interest was capitalized during the year ended June 30, 2007. 

Capital assets of the City are depreciation using a straight-line method over the 
following estimated useful lives: 

Assets Years 
Buildings 5 to 50 
Improvements other than buildings 5 to 50 
Infrastructure 15 to 75 
Utility systems 40 
Machinery and equipment 5 to 30 

H. Property, plant, and equipment - enterprise fund 

Property, plant, and equipment of the enterprise fund is stated at cost less 
accumulated depreciation. Depreciation has been provided on the straight-line 
method over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows: equipment - 10 
years; sewer pumping station - 25 years; other utility plants in service 40 to 50 years; 
and structures and improvements - 20 to 50 years. 

I. Certificates of Deposit 

All certificates of deposit have original maturities in excess of 90 days and therefore 
are not considered cash equivalents. 



NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTNG POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

J. Grants 

The City receives grant revenues from various federal and state agencies. Grant 
revenues are recognized as earned, generally in the period a liability is incurred for 
the related expenditures. Grants in aid of construction received by the Water and 
Sewer Enterprise Fund are credited to contributed capital as such grants are earned. 

K. Capitalized Interest 

The City capitalizes net interest costs, if any, as part of the cost of constructing 
various capital projects when material. 

L. Statement of Cash Flows 

For the purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, the Water and Sewer Enterprise 
Fund considers all highly liquid investments (including restricted assets) with a 
maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. 

M. Net Assets and Fund Equity 

In the government-wide financial statements and proprietary funds financial 
statements, net assets are reported in three categories: net assets invested in capital 
assets, net of related debt; restricted net assets; and unrestricted net assets. Net 
assets invested in capital assets, net of related debt represents capital assets less 
accumulated depreciation less outstanding principal of related debt. Net assets 
invested in capital assets, net of related debt does not include the unspent proceeds 
of capital debt. Restricted net assets represent net assets restricted by parties outside 
of the City (such as creditors, grantors, contributors, laws, and regulations of other 
governments) and include unspent proceeds of bonds issued to acquire or construct 
capital assets. The nonexpendable portion of permanent funds is reported as a 
component of restricted net assets. The City's other restricted net assets are 
temporarily restricted (ultimately expendable) assets. All other net assets are 
considered unrestricted. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report reservations of find 
balance for amounts that are not available for appropriation or are legally restricted 
by outside parties for use for a specific purpose. Designations of fund balance 
represent tentative management plans that are subject to change. 



NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

N. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of basic financial statements in conformance with GAAP requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in 
the basic financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results may differ 
from those estimates. 

0. Budgetary principles 

The City is required by its charter to adopt an annual budget on or before June 30 for 
the ensuing fiscal year. The General, special revenue, governmental fund types and 
proprietary fund types have legally adopted budgets. From the effective date of the 
budget, the amounts stated therein as proposed expenditures/expenses become 
appropriations to the various City departments. Throughout the fiscal year the 
budget was amended to add supplemental appropriations. All amendments to the 
budget which change the total appropriation amount for any department require City 
Council approval and all increases in appropriations must be accompanied by an 
increase in revenue sources of a like amount to maintain a balanced budget. The 
City Manager has the authority to change individual budget line items within a 
department as long as the total department's appropriation amount is not changed. 

GASB Statement No. 34 requires that budgetary comparison statements for the 
General Fund and major special revenue funds be presented in the basic financial 
statements. These statements must display original budget, amended budget and 
actual results (on a budgetary basis). 

Budgeted revenue amounts represent the original budget modified by City Council- 
authorized adjustments during the year, which were contingent upon new or 
additional revenue sources. Budgeted expenditure amounts represent original 
appropriations adjusted for supplemental appropriations during the year. Budgets 
are prepared in conformity with GAAP using the modified accrual basis of 
accounting. 



NOTE 2 - CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT 

The City is authorized to invest funds in Federal treasury bills and notes, State of 
Tennessee Local Government Investment Pool and financial institution demand deposit 
accounts and certificates of deposit. During 2007, the City invested funds that were not 
immediately needed in certificates of deposits. Deposits in financial institutions are 
required by state statute to be secured and collateralized by the institutions. 

The collateral must meet certain requirements and be deposited in an escrow account in 
a second bank for the benefit of the City and must total a minimum 105% of the value 
of the deposits placed in the institutions less the amount protected by federal depository 
insurance. 

The City's deposits are categorized below to give an indication of the level of risk 
assumed by the City at year end. 

Carrying Bank 
Amounts Balance 

Cash Deposits: 
Insured (FDIC) $ 200,000 $ 200,000 
Category 1 -Collateral held by the City's agent 

in the City's name or in State Collateral Pool 2,050,856 2,493,545 

Total Cash in bank 2,250,856 2,693,545 
Certificates of deposit 1,93 1,49 1 1,93 1,491 
Cash on hand 100 100 

Total Cash, Cash Equivalents and 
Certificates of Deposit $4,182,447 $4,625,136 

Cash deposits are included in the financial statements as follows: 

Cash 
Certificates of deposit 
Restricted assets 

Cash 
Certificates of deposit 

Total cash deposits 

The City has restricted certain cash and cash equivalents and certain investment amounts 
for construction projects. These amounts totaled $8 12,342. 



NOTE 2 - CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT 
(CONTINUED) 

The City's deposits are categorized to give an indication of the level of risk assumed by 
the City at June 30,2007. The categories are described as follows: 

Category 1 - Insured or collateralized with securities held by the City or by its agent 
in the City's name. 

Category 2- Collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution's 
trust department or agent in the City's name. 

Category 3 - Uncollateralized. 

There was no Category 2 or Category 3 credit risk at June 30, 2007. 

NOTE 3 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

Accounts receivable at June 30,2007, consist of the following: 

Other Property Customer 
Fund Governments Taxes Accounts Total 

General Fund $ 320,200 $ 8,670 $ - $ 328,870 
Enterprise Fund - 655,263 655,263 
Less allowance for 

doubtful accounts - (2,168) (5,000) (7,168) 

Total 



NOTE 4 - INTERFUND RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLE 

Interfund receivables and payables at June 30,2007, consisted of the following: 

Interfund Interfund 
Fund Receivable Payable 

DUE TO/FROM OTHER FUNDS 
General Fund 
Sanitation Fund 
Adequate Facilities Tax Fund 
Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund 

Total all funds $4,039,054 $4,039,054 

The Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund owes $80,359 to the Sanitation Fund. 

The other interfund receivables and payables result from expenditures on behalf of the 
other fund that has not yet been reimbursed. 

NOTE 5 - RESTRICTED ASSETS 

Restricted assets, consisting primarily of cash on deposit in savings accounts and 
certificates of deposit, include funds set aside for construction projects, debt service, and 
other purposes. Restricted assets as of June 30, 2007, are as follows: 

Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund 
Water and Sewer Plant expansion and improvement $ 812,342 

NOTE 6 - NOTE PAYABLE - WATER AND SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND 

The City has obtained a loan from the State of Tennessee for the construction of a sewer 
plant in the amount of $4,406,838. The note bears an interest rate of 2.58% and matures 
in 2 10 monthly payments of $23,48 1 including interest. 

Maturities of long-term debt are as follows: 
Maturities Principal Interest Total 

2008 $ 201,336 $ 80,434 $ 281,770 
2009 206,598 75,174 28 1,772 
2010 2 1 1,992 69,780 28 1,772 

2011 - 2015 1,145,924 262,936 1,408,860 
2016 - 2021 1,443,402 1 06,3 89 1,549,791 



NOTE 7 - BOND PAYABLE - WATER AND SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND 

On January 3 1, 2002, the City obtained a bond from the Tennessee Municipal Bond 
Fund for the construction of a water treatment plant in the amount of $6,000,000. As 
of June 30,2007, the complete $6,000,000 had been drawn. The note bears a variable 
interest rate. The interest rate at June 30,2007 was 3.87%. Payment requirements are 
monthly payments of interest and payments of principal on May 25Ih of each year. 
During the year ended June 30, 2007, interest was paid in the amount of $76,890 and 
principal was paid in the amount of $1 53,000. 

Maturities of long-term debt are as follows: 

Maturities 
2008 
2009 
2010 

201 1 - 2015 
201 6 - 2020 
2021 - 2025 
2026 - 2027 

Principal 
$ 160,000 

168,000 
177,000 

1,027,000 
1,309,000 
1,672,000 

79l,OOO 

Interest 
$ 205,265 

199,073 
l92,57 1 
852,987 
633,480 
353,524 
46,285 

Total 
$ 365,265 

367,073 
369,571 

1,879,987 
1,942,480 
2,025,524 

837,285 

NOTE 8 - NOTE PAYABLE 

The City has obtained a loan from GMAC Financial Services for the purchase of six 
police cars in the amount of $172,854. As of June 30,2007, $61,585 had been paid 
against this amount, leaving a balance due of $1 11,269 as of June 30,2007. The note 
bears an interest rate of 7.05%. 

The City has obtained a loan from Citi Corp Vender Financing, Inc. for the purchase of 
equipment in the amount of $60,500. As of June 30, 2007, $30,394 had been paid 
against this amount, leaving a balance due of $30,206 as of June 30, 2007. The note 
bears an interest rate of 5.52% and matures in one annual payment of $16,365 including 
interest. 

The City has obtained a loan from E-One, Inc. for the purchase of a fire truck in the 
amount of $804,301. As of June 30, 2007, $0 had been paid against t h s  amount, 
leaving a balance due of $804,301 as of June 30,2007. The note bears an interest rate 
of 5.25% and matures in one annual payment of $105,429 including interest. 

The City has obtained a loan from BSFS Equipment Leasing for the purchase of 9 1 1 
BellSouth Equipment in the amount of $284,243. As of June 30, 2007, $125,795 had 
been paid against this amount, leaving a balance due of $1 88,448 as of June 30,2007. 
The note bears an interest rate of 4.53% and matures in 67 monthly payments of $3,955 
including interest. 



NOTE 8 - NOTE PAYABLE (CONTINUED) 

The City has obtained a loan from BSFS Equipment Leasing for the purchase of 91 1 
BellSouth Equipment in the amount of $93,911. As of June 30,2007, $2,718 had been 
paid against this amount, leaving a balance due of $91,193 as of June 30, 2007. The 
note bears an interest rate of 6.27% and matures in 60 monthly payments of $1,827 
including interest. 

The City has entered into an interlocal agreement with Williamson County for one half 
the cost of the Community Recreation Center located in Williamson County in the 
amount of $5,385,000, As of June 30, 2007, $-0- has been paid against this amount, 
leaving a balance due of $5,385,000 as of June 30,2007. The note bears an interest rate 
between 4.00% to 5.00% and matures in 19 annual payments. 

The City has entered into an interlocal agreement with Williamson County for one half 
the cost of the land for the Community Recreation Center located in Williamson County 
in the amount of $375,000. As of June 30, 2007, $250,000 has been paid against this 
amount, leaving a balance due of $125,000 as of June 30,2007. 

Maturities of long-term debt are as follows: 

Maturities Principal Interest Total 
2008 $ 344,527 $ 307,658 $ 652,185 
2009 265,426 288,827 554,253 
2010 229,021 274,332 503,353 
201 1 277,8 1 8 263,250 541,068 

20 12 and thereafter 5,588,625 2,118,096 7,706,72 1 

NOTE 9 - FIXED ASSETS 

A summary of changes in general fixed assets follows: 

Balance Balance 

Land 
July 1,2006 Additions Deletions June 30, 2007 

$ 193,931 $ 40,000 $ - $ 233,931 
Building and improvements 5,632,092 657,45 1 6,289,543 
Equipment 4,423,823 40 1,304 4,825,127 
Infrastructure 2,012,199 2,156,492 4,168,691 

Total $ 12,262,045 $3,255,247 $ - $ 15,517,292 



NOTE 9 - FIXED ASSETS (CONTINUED) 

Accumulated Depreciation 
Balance Balance 

July 1, 2006 Additions Deletions June 30, 2007 
Land $ - $ - $ -  $ - 

Building and improvements 1,051,612 141,519 1,193,131 
Equipment 2,807,720 715,489 3,523,209 
Infrastructure 155,956 159,576 3 15,532 

Total $ 4,015,288 $ 1,016,584 $ - $ 5,031.872 

A summary of the Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund property, plant, and equipment at 
June 30,2007, is presented below: 

Accumulated 
Cost Depreciation Net 

Water plant 
Land $ 11,330 $ $ 11,330 
Easements 82,94 1 82,941 
Water system in operation 17,05 1,957 2,104,506 14,947,45 1 
Equipment 558,507 370,687 187,820 

Sewer plant in service 
Land 46,798 46,798 
Easements 90,7 14 90,714 
Buildings 6,414 4,693 1,721 
Sewerage treatment plant 7,344,35 8 1,347,827 5,996,53 1 
Lines and services 12,534,604 2,142,558 10,392,046 
Lab equipment 52,399 52,399 
Other equipment 284,305 263,620 20,685 

Total sewer plant in service 20,359,592 3,8 1 1,097 16,548,495 

Construction in progress - water - - 
Construction in progress - sewer 3,903,411 3,903,4 1 1 

Total utility plant $ 41,967,738 $ 6.286.290 $ 35,681,448 

Total depreciation for the year was $795,19 1. 

NOTE 10 - DEFERRED REVENUES 

The deferred revenues in the General Fund represent property taxes that have been 
recognized as receivable before the period of revenue recognition. 



NOTE 11 - INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

The City has entered into an Interlocal Agreement with Williamson County for a 
community recreation center. According to the agreement Spring Hill has agreed to pay 
one half of the cost of the land and building with Williamson County retaining 
ownership of the center. The City's debt obligation relating to the recreation center at 
June 30,2007 totals $5,510,000. 

NOTE 12- PENSION PLAN 

Plan Description 

Employees ofthe Spring Hill Town of are members ofthe Political Subdivision Pension 
Plan (PSPP), an agent multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan administered by 
the Tennessee Consolidated Retirement System (TCRS). TCRS provides retirement 
benefits as well as death and disability benefits. Benefits are determined by a formula 
using the member's high five-year average salary and years of service. Members become 
eligible to retire at the age of 60 with five years of service or at any age with 30 years of 
service. A reduced retirement benefit is available to vested members at the age of 55. 
Disability benefits are available to active members with five years of service who 
became disabled and cannot engage in gainful employment. There is no service 
requirement for disability that is the result of an accident or injury occurring while the 
member was in the performance of duty. Members joining the system after July 1,1979 
become vested after five years of service and members joining prior to July 1,1979.were 
vested after four years of service. Benefit provisions are established in state statute 
found in Title 8, Chapter 34-37 of the Tennessee Code Annotated (TCA). State statutes 
are amended by the Tennessee General Assembly. Political subdivisions such as Spring 
Hill Town of participate in the TCRS as individual entities and are liable for all costs 
associated with the operation and administration of their plan. Benefit improvements 
are not applicable to a political subdivision unless approved by the chief governing 
body. 



NOTE 12- PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

The TCRS issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements 
and required supplementary information for the PSPP. That report may be obtained by 
writing to Tennessee Treasury Department, Consolidated Retirement System, 10th Floor 
Andrew Jackson Building, Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0230 or can be accessed at 
www.treasury.state.tn.us. 

Funding Policy 

Spring Hill Town of requires employees to contribute 5.0 percent of earnable 
compensation. 

Spring Hill Town of is required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate; the rate 
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2007.was 5.27% of annual covered payroll. The 
contribution requirement of plan members are set by state statute. The contribution 
requirement for Spring Hill Town of is established and may be amended by the TCRS 
Board of Trustees. 

Annual Pension Cost 

For the year ending June 30, 2007, Spring Hill Town of's annual pension cost of 
$252,423 to TCRS was equal to Spring Hill Town of s required and actual contributions. 
The required contribution was determined as part of the July 1,2005 actuarial valuation 
using the fkozen entry age actuarial cost method. Significant actuarial assumptions used 
in the valuation include (a) rate of return on investment of present and future assets of 
7.5 percent a year compounded annually, (b) projected salary increases of 4.75 percent 
(graded) annual rate (no explicit assumption is made regarding the portion attributable 
to the effects of inflation on salaries), (c) projected 3.5 percent annual increase in the 
Social Security wage base, and (d) projected post retirement increases of 3.0 percent 
annually. The actuarial value of assets was determined using techniques that smooth 
the effect of short-term volatility in the market value of equities over a five-year period. 
Spring Hill Town of  s unfunded actuarial accrued liability is being amortized as a level 
dollar amount on a closed basis. The remaining amortization period at July 1,2005. was 
19 years. An actuarial valuation was performed as of July 1,2005, which established 
contribution rates effective July 1,2006. 



NOTE 12- PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

Trend Information 

Fiscal Year Annual Pension Percentage of APC Net Pension 
Ending Cost (APC) Contributed Obligation 

June 30,2007 $252,423 100.00% $0.00 
June 30,2006 $21 8,039 100.00% $0.00 
June 30,2005 $173,210 100.00% $0.00 

Required Supplementary Information 

Schedule of Funding Progress for Spring Hill Town, 88820 

(Dollar amounts in thousands) 

Actuarial Actuarial 
Actuarial Value of Accrued 
Valuation Assets Liability 

Date (a) (AAL)(b) 
July 1,2005 $1,714 $1,889 
July 1,2003 $1,078 $1,261 
July 1,2001 $698 $884 

UAAL as 
Unfunded a % of 

AAL Funded Covered Covered 
(JJAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll 
(b)-(a) (ah) (c) ((b-ale)) 
$175 90.73% $3,192 5.48% 
$183 85.49% $1,983 9.23% 
$186 78.96% $1,175 15.83% 

NOTE 13- RISK MANAGEMENT 

The City of Spring Hill is exposed to various risks related to general liability and 
property and casualty losses. The City is a member of the Tennessee Municipal League 
Risk Management Pool (TML Pool) which is anonprofit, risk sharing pool of Tennessee 
municipalities and local public agencies established by the Tennessee Municipal League, 
an association of cities and towns in Tennessee. Participating members contribute 
premiums to the TML Pool based on that member's exposure and underwriting 
standards. 

Reinsurance is purchase by the Pool to cover losses that exceed the Pool's loss fund. 
Members can be assessed to cover losses exceeding the reinsurance. The City 
contributes an annual premium to the TML for its general and automobile liability, 
errors and omissions liability, automobile physical damage, and workers' compensation 
insurance. 

The City carries commercial insurance for other risks of loss, including property 
coverage, boiler and machinery, excess liability, and employee health insurance. Settled 
claims from these risks have not exceeded commercial insurance coverage in any of the 
past three fiscal years. 



> 

NOTE 14- ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE 

The City is party to an agreement with Saturn Corporation (a subsidiary of General 
Motors Corporation), providing in lieu of tax payments in the amount of $250,000 
annually for a 40 year period, extending through the fiscal year ending June 30,2025. 
For the fiscal year ended June 30,2007, approximately 5.2% of General Fund revenues 
were derived from this source. There is no reason to doubt the continued receipt of these 
monies. 

NOTE 15- ACCRUED COMPENSATED ABSENCES 

The City does not accrue a liability for compensated absences which relates to 
employees' services already rendered because reliable estimates cannot be reasonably 
determined. 



COMBINING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



GENERAL FUND 

The General Fund is used for all current operations which are unrestricted in nature. The Fund 
accounts for all current assets, current liabilities, revenues, and expenditures not accounted for in 
another fund. 



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 

REVENUES 
Taxes 
Licenses and permits 
Intergovernmental 
Charges for services 
Fines and forfeits 
Interest revenue 
Other 

GENERAL FUND 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - 
BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2007 

Budget Actual Variance 

Total revenues 6,249,4 1 5 6,303,542 54,127 

EXPENDITURES 
Current 

General government 
Legislative, executive & general 
Judicial 
Financial administration 
Information Management System 
General government building 

Public safety 
Police 
Fire 
Building inspection 

Public works 
Streets 

Culture 
Parks and recreation 
Library 

Total expenditures 7,524,549 7,499,784 24,765 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (1,275,134) (1 ,I  96,242) 78,892 

Fund balance at beginning of year 63,725 63,725 

Fund balance at end of year $(1,211,409) $ (1,132,517) $ 78,892 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 



CITY OF SPRING HILL. TENNESSEE 
GENERAL FUND 

DETAILED STATEMENT OF REVENUES - 
BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.2007 

Budget Actual Variance 
TAXES 

Real and personal property 
Interest and penalty on taxes 
Payments in lieu of property taxes 
Local sales lax 
Wl~olesale beer tax 
Wl~olesale liquor tax 
Business tax 
Franchise tax 
Utility taxes 

Total taxes 

LICENSES AND PERMITS 
Beer permit applicatious 
Building pennits 
Sign pennits 
Alarm regstrations 
Mixed drink taxes 

Total licenses and pennits 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL 
TVA payments in lieu of taxes 
State sales tax 
State grants 
State beer tax 
State city streets and transportation 
State gas 8( motor fuel tax 
Other state revenue allocations 
Library revenue 
Miscellaneous 

Total intergovernmental 

CHARGES FOR SERVICES 
Other charges for services 

Total charges for services 

FINES AND FORFEITS 

City court fines and costs 

City court traffic school fees 

County court fines and costs 

Reserved for sexual offenders 

Total fines and forfeits 

INTEREST REVENUE 

General 

Sale of surplus property 

Total interest revenue 

OTHER REVENUES 

Rents received 

Insurance recoveries 

Miscellaneous revenues 

Total other 

Total revenues 

The notes to financial statements are an integral pail of this statement. 



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
GENERAL FUND 

DETAILED STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - 
BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2007 

Budget Actual Variance 
CURRENT 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 
Legislative, executive, and general 

Salaries 
Employee benefits 
Board expense 
Election expense 
Other contractual services 
Memberships and subscriptions 
Telephone 
Legal services 
Auditing services 
Engineering services 
Other professional services 
Repairs and maintenance 
Insurance and bonds 
Travel 
Donations 
Miscellaneous 
Gas, oil and vehicle expense 
Office supplies 

Total legislative, executive, and 
general 

Judicial 
Salaries 
Fines remitted to State 
Employee benefits 
Insurance 

Total judicial 

(Continued on next page) 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
GENERAL FUND 

DETAILED STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - 
BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2007 

Budget Actual Variance 
GENERAL GOVERNMENT (Continued) 

Financial administration 
Salaries 
Employee benefits 
Other contractual services 
Postage 
Publications of notices 
Memberships and subscriptions 
Travel 
Business taxes to Dept. of Revenue 
Report maintenance 
Office supplies 
Miscellaneous 
Lnsurance 
Equipment 
Operating supplies 
Capital outlay 

Total financial administration 

Information Management System 
Contract services 
Data processing service 
Repair and maintenance 
Office/Computer supplies 
Insurance 
Other equipment 
Miscellaneous 

Total Information Management 
System 

(Continued on next page) 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
GENERAL FUND 

DETAILED STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - 
BUDGET AND ACTUAL (CONTINUED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2007 

B u d ~ e t  Actual Variance 
GENERAL GOVERNMENT (Continued) 

General government building 
Salaries 
Employee benefits 

I 

Electricity and gas 
Telephone 
Repairs and maintenance 
Operating supplies 
Insurance 
Miscellaneous and uniforms 
Contractual services 

Total general government building 

Total general government 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
Police 

Telephone 
Medical 
Services 
Salaries 
Employee benefits 
Other contractual services 
Postage 
Printing and duplicating 
Memberships and subscriptions 
Public relations 
Repairs and maintenance 
Travel expenses 
Office supplies 
Operating supplies 
Uniforms 
Gas, oil, and vehicle supplies 
Insurance 
Miscellaneous 
Capital outlay 

Total police 

(Continued on next page) 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
GENERAL FUND 

DETAILED STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - 
BUDGET AND ACTUAL (CONTINUED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2007 

PUBLIC SAFETY (Continued) 
Fire 

Salaries 
Employee benefits 
Other contractual services 
Memberships 
Electricity and gas 
Telephone 
Other professional services 
Repairs and maintenance 
Travel and training 
Office supplies 
Operating supplies 
Uniforms 
Gas, oil, and vehicle supplies 
Insurance 
Miscellaneous 
Equipment 

Budget Actual Variance 

Total fire 2,034,936 2,034,936 

Building inspection 
Salaries 
Employee benefits 
Other contractual services 
Memberships 
Engineering services 
Repairs and maintenance 
Travel expenses 
Office supplies 
Operating supplies 
Uniforms 
Gas, oil, and vehicle supplies 
Insurance ' 

Miscellaneous 
Telephone 
Capital outlay 

Total building inspection 412,537 398,089 14,448 

Total public safety 4,982,4 16 5,000,929 (1 8,5 13) 

(Continued on next page) 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
GENERAL FUND 

DETAILED STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - 
BUDGET AND ACTUAL (CONTINUED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2007 

PUBLIC WORKS 
Streets 

Salaries 
Employee benefits 
Other contractual services 
Repairs and maintenance 
Telephone 
Travel 
Operating supplies 
Uniforms 
Gas, oil, and vehicle supplies 
Insurance 
Miscellaneous 
Street improvements 
Equipment 
Office supplies and publications 

Total streets 

Budget Actual Variance 

$ 

State street aid 
Street 

Street and bridge repair - - - 

Total state street aid - - - 

Total public works 506,907 491,378 15,529 

(Continued on next page) 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
GENERAL FUND 

DETAILED STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - 
BUDGET AND ACTUAL (CONTINUED1 

CULTURE AND RECREATION 
Parks and recreation 

Salaries 
Employee benefits 
Other contractual services 
Electricity and gas 
Telephone 
Travel 
Repairs and maintenance 
Clothing and uniforms 
Senior citizens 
Operating supplies 
Insurance 
Miscellaneous 
Capital outlay 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2007 

Budget Actual Variance 

Total parks and recreation 

Library 
Salaries 
Employee benefits 
Contractual services 
Postage 
Publications and subscriptions 
Electricity & Gas 
Repairs and maintenance 
Telephone 
Office supplies 
Operating supplies 
Insurance 
Travel 
Miscellaneous 
Furniture and equipment 

Total library 

Total culture and recreation 

Total expenditures 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 



SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Special Revenue Funds are governmental funds used to account for certain tax and nontax revenues 
which are legally restricted to finance functions or activities of government and which, therefore, 
cannot be diverted to other uses. 





REVENUES 
Charges for services 
Licences and permits 
Fines and forfeits 
Contributions 

Interest revenue 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Current 

General Government 
Municipal building 

Public safety 
Police 
9 1 1 Dispatch 

Public Works 
Streets 
Sanitation 

Culture and Recreation 
Recreation 

Public Library 
Miscellaneous 

CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - 

ALL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2007 

ADEQUATE 
LIBRARY DRUG SANITATION FACILITIES 

FUND FUND FUND TAX FUND TOTAL 

Total expenditures 18,424 24,402 1,054,468 2,588,486 3,685,780 

Excess of revenues over (under) 
expenditures 

Fund balance at beginning of year 19,275 21,087 (12,124) (614,929) (586.69 1) 

Fund balance at end of year $ 15.939 $ 7,836 $ (717) _$ (1.220.049) $ (1.196.991) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these fmancial statements. 



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
DRUG FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - 
BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2007 

Budget Actual Variance 
REVENUES 

Fines and forfeits 
Drug related fines 
Interest revenue 
Donations 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES - PUBLIC SAFETY 
Police 

Operating supplies 

Total expenditures 

Excess of revenues over/(under) 
expenditures 

Fund balance at beginning of year 

Fund balance at end of year 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
SANITATION FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - 
BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2007 

Budget Actual Variance 
REVENUES 

Charges for Services 
Sanitation service fees 
Interest revenue 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES - PUBLIC WORKS 
Sanitation 

Refuse collection and disposal service 

Excess of revenues over/(under) 
expenditures 

Fund balance at beginning of year 

Fund balance at end of year 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
ADEQUATE FACILITIES TAX FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - 
BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2007 

REVENUES 
Licenses and Permits 

Adequate Facilities Tax Fund 

Interest Revenue 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
General Government 

Municipal building 

Public Safety 
Police 
Fire 
9 1 1 dispatch 

Public Works 
Streets 

Culture and Recreation 
Recreation 
Library 
Miscellaneous 

Total expenditures 

Excess of revenues over/(under) 
expenditures 

Fund balances at beginning of year 

Fund balances at end of year 

Budget Actual Variance 

$ 1,975,342 $ 1,976,342 $ 1,000 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 



CITY OF SPIUNG HILL, TENNESSEE 
LIBRARY FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - 
BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2007 

Budget Actual Variance 
REVENUES 

Revenues 
Contributions 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Contractual services 
Officeloperating supplies 
Capital outlay 

Excess of revenues over/(under) 
expenditures 

Fund balance at beginning of year 

Fund balance at end of year 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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ENTERPRISE FUND 

Enterprise Funds are used to account for the operations of self-sustaining agencies rendering services 
to the general public on a user charge basis. The Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund is currently the 
only Enterprise Fund used by the City. 



CITY OF SPFUNG HILL, TENNESSEE 
WATER AND SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND 

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
.JUNE 30,2007 

ASSETS 

Current assets 
Cash 
Certificates of deposit 
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for uncollectibles of $5,000 
Interest receivable 
Due from other funds 
Inventory of supplies, at cost 

Total current assets 

Restricted assets 
Cash 
Certificate of deposit 

Utility plant 
Utility plant, at cost 
Less accumulated depreciation 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities, payable from current assets 
Accounts payable 
Current portion of long term debt 
Due to other governments 

Total current liabilities, payable from current assets 

Current liabilities, payable from restricted assets 
Contracts payable 

Total current liabilities, payable from restricted assets 

Long-Term Debt 
State of Tennessee Loan 
State municipal bond 
Capital lease 
Less current portion 

Total liabilities 

NET ASSETS 

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 
Unrestricted 

Total net assets 

Total liabilities and net assets 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 



OPERATING REVENUES 
Water sales 
Penalties 
Service charges 
Installation fees 
Tap fees 
Development fees 
Miscellaneous 

CITY OF SPFUNG HILL. TENNESSEE 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT. 

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2007 

Billing 
and 

Water Sewer Collections Total 

Total operating revenues 3.939,186 4,587.792 24,000 8.550.978 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Purchase of water 
Salaries 
Employee benefits 
Equipment rental 
Postage 
Dues and subscriptions 
Utility services 
Professional services 
Repair and maintenance 
Travel 
Other contractual services 
Office supplies and materials 
Operating supplies 
Uniforms 
Automobile expenses 
Insurance 
State fees 
Miscellaneous expense 
Depreciation 

Total operating expense 2,971,458 I .690. 164 152.638 4.8 14.260 

Operating income (loss) 967,727 2,897,628 (128.638) 3.736.718 

NONOPERATMG REVENUES (EXPENSES) 
Interest income 
Interest expenses 

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) (I 04.373) 

Change in net assets 3,632,345 

Net assets at beginning of year 29,955,992 

Net assets at end of year 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 



CITY OF SPF3NG HILL, TENNESSEE 
WATER AND SEWER FUND 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2007 

Cash Flows From Operating Activities 
Receipts from customers 
Payments to suppliers 
Payments to employees 
Other operating receipts 
Other operating expenses 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

Cash Flows From Noncapital Financing Activities 
Advances to other funds 

Cash Flows From Capital and Related Financing Activities 
Principal payments on long term debt 
Interest paid on revolving line of credit 
Cash payments for the purchase of plant assets 

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities 

Cash Flows From Investing Activities 
Interest received on cash deposits 
Cash payments for investments 

Net cash provided by investing activities 221,055 

Net decrease in cash (3,748,901) 

Cash, Beginning of Year 4,948,65 1 

Cash, End of Year 

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 

Operating Income $ 3,736,718 
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash provided (used) by operating activities: 

Cash flows reported in other categories: 
Depreciation 795,191 
Inventory of supplies (24,766) 

Changes in assets and liabilities: 
Receivables, trade (1  80,792) 
Accounts payable 148,937 
Other accrued liabilities 15,731 

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 4,491.019 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
SCHEDULE OF CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT 

JUNE 30,2007 

Interest 
Description Rates Maturities Amount 

GENERAL FUND 
Certificate of deposit 
Certificate of deposit 
Certificate of deposit 

Total General Fund 490,404 

WATER AND SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND 
Current assets 

Certificate of deposit 
Certificate of deposit 
Certificate of deposit 
Certificate of deposit 
Certificate of deposit 
Certificate of deposit 
Certificate of deposit 
Certificate of deposit 

Total current assets 

Restricted assets 
Certificate of deposit 
Certificate of deposit 
Certificate of deposit 

Total restricted assets 

Total Water and Sewer 

Total investments 



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN PROPERTY TAXES RECEIVABLE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2007 

Balance Collections Balance 
July 1, and Changes June 30, 

Tax Year 2006 Levy in Assessment 2007 

2004 $ 4,745 $ - $ - $ 4,745 
2003 1,129 - - 1,129 

Prior Years 2,796 - - 2,796 

Less allowance for 
estimated uncollectibles 



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
SCHEDULE OF INSURANCE COVERAGE 

JUNE 30,2007 

Type of Coverage Limits of Liability 

Municipal Liability and Auto Policy 
Liability 

General 
Automobile 
Other losses not covered by tort liability act 

Automobile physical coverage 
Comprehensive 
Collision 

Public officials errors and omissions liability 

Workers' compensation 

Commercial Property Policy 
Building and Equipment 
Waterlwaste water treatment facility 

Public Employees Blanket Bond 

Employee bonds 
City Recorder 

ACVI$5OO Deductible 
ACV/$5OO Deductible 

$5,000,0001$2,500 Deductible 

Statutory 



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
SCHEDULE OF NOTES PAYABLE 

ALL FUND TYPES 
JUNE 30,2007 

NOTE PAYABLE 
OUTSTANDING 

FOR YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 

2.58% 
STATE OF TENNESSEE NOTE 
PRINCIPAL INTEREST 



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
SCHEDULE OF LONG-TERM BONDED OBLIGATIONS 

ALL FUND TYPES 
JUNE 30,2007 

BONDS OUTSTANDING 
FOR YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 

3.87% 
TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL BOND 
PRINCIPAL INTEREST * 

* Interest rate of bonds is variable. Scheduled interest payments at current rate as of June 30,2007. 
Actual future rates will vary. 



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES - GENERAL LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

JUNE 30,2007 

DESCRIPTION 

GENERAL FUND 

GMAC Financial Services 
6-2006 Chevy Impalas 

E-One, Inc. 
Fire Truck 

Citicorp Vendor Finance, 
Inc. 2006 Case 580 
Super M Backhoe 

BSFS Equipment Leasing 
91 1 BellSouth Equipment 

BSFS Equipment Leasing 
91 1 BellSouth Equipment 

Williamson Co. Rec 
Center Land 

Williamson Co. Rec 
Center Bldg. 

Williamson Co. Rec 
Center Bldg. 

TOTAL FOR 
GENERAL FUND 

(A) = Annual 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT INTEREST 
OF ISSUE RATE 

7.05% 

5.25% 

5.52% 

6.27% 

4.53% 

0.00% 

Variable 

Variable 

DATE 
OF ISSUE DUE DATES 

Aug 30 (A) 

Annual 

Sept 29 (A) 

60 mos beg 5/07 

84 mos beg 2/04 

Annual 

Annual 

Semi-Annual 

OUTSTANDING 
JULY 1,2006 

ADDITIONS RETIREMENTS INTEREST PAID 
YEAR ENDED YEAR ENDED YEAR ENDED 
JUNE 30.2007 JUNE 30.2007 JUNE 30.2007 

OUTSTANDNG 
JUNE 30.2007 



STATISTICAL INFORMATION 



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
PROPERTY TAX RATES AND ASSESSMENTS 

TEN YEAR SUMMARY 

Fiscal Tax Tax Total 
Year Year County Rate* Assessment 

2007 2006 Maury 
Williamson 

2006 2005 Maury 
Williamson 

2005 2004 Maury 0.19 58,821,218 
Williamson 0.19 188,910,324 

2004 2003 Maury 0.23 53,909,035 
Williamson 0.23 144,710,307 

2003 2002 Maury 0.26 51,051,361 
Williamson 0.26 1 15,035,249 

2002 2001 Maury 0.3 1 40,342,611 
Williamson 0.28 91,837,611 

2001 2000 Maury 0.35 67,3 97,023 
Williamson 0.39 3 8,632,546 

2000 1999 Maury 0.37 37,409,983 
Williamson 0.41 53,177,882 

1999 1998 Maury 0.37 34,419,129 
Williamson 0.41 41,525,948 

1998 1997 Maury 0.45 27,624,659 
Williamson 0.41 32,647,394 

1997 1996 M a w  0.45 24,947,73 1 
Williamson 0.41 23,615,152 

The City of Spring Hill is located in two counties, Maury and Williamson. Reassessments of 
property in the two counties occurred on different dates. In order to equalize the effective tax rates, 
the City set a separate rate for each county. 

* Per $100 of assessed valuation 
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CITY OF SPRTNG HILL, TENNESSEE 
SCHEDULE OF UTILITY RATE 

JUNE 30,2007 

WATER RATES 

Rate Per 
Gallons 1,000 

Per Month Gallons 

Inside City 

Maury County Water System 

Number of customers at June 30,2007 - 9,550 

First 2,000 Minimum $ 6.75 
Next 3,000 2.53 
Next 5,000 2.17 

Next 10,000 1.97 
Over 20,000 1.76 

SEWER RATES 

Per 1,000 1.68 

Based on actual number of gallons used during 
the month 

First 2,000 Minimum $ 6.75 
Next 3,000 2.53 
Next 5,000 2.17 
Next 10,000 1.97 
Over 20,000 1.76 

Number of customers at June 30,2007 - 8,175 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL 
CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT A UDITING STANDARDS 

The Honorable Board of Mayor and Aldermen 
City of Spring Hill 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 

We have audited the financial statements of the City of Spring Hill, Tennessee, as of and for the year 
ended June 30,2007, and have issued a report thereon dated June 2,2008. We conducted our audit 
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. 

Compliance 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City of Spring Hill's financial 
statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants, noncompliance with which could have a direct 
and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we 
do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance 
that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit, we considered the City of Spring Hill's internal control over 
financial reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our 
opinion on the financial statements and not to provide assurance on the internal control over financial 
reporting. However, we noted certain matters involving the internal control over financial reporting 
and its operation that we consider to be reportable conditions. Reportable conditions involve matters 
coming to our attention relating to significant deficiencies in the design or operation of the internal 
control over financial reporting that, in our judgement, could adversely affect the City of Spring 
Hill's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial data consistent with the assertions 
of management in the general purpose financial statements. Reportable conditions are described in 
the accompanying schedule of reportable conditions as items 1 through 10. 



The Honorable Board of Mayor and Aldermen 
City of Spring Hill 

A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal 
control components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements in amounts 
that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and not be 
detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions. Our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily 
disclose ail matters in the internal control over financial reporting that might be material weaknesses. 
However, we believe none of the reportable conditions described above is a material weakness. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the audit committee, management, 
others within the organization, City Council, and federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities 
and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. p"yf ""A 

ork, Dillingham & Company, P.L.L.C. 
Certified Public Accountants 
Columbia, Tennessee 
June 2,2008 



CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
SCHEDULE OF REPORTABLE CONDITIONS 

JUNE 30,2007 

Item 1 : Separation of Duties 

The office staff of the city consists of an administrator, city recorder and a few other employees. 
Duties for these employees are not set up to provide a proper system of checks and balances. Internal 
accounting control could be strengthened by additional separation of duties. 

Recommendation 

To decrease the risk of undetected errors and irregularities, management should review employee's 
responsibilities to ensure that there are proper checks and balances. 

Management Response 

We concur. Management will review employee responsibilities and evaluate the need for a new 
employee to be dedicated to accepting payments only. Other employees will be designated to 
preparing deposits and recording collections. The City of Spring .Hill has hired an assistant to the 
Mayor and City Administrator and an assistant to the Finance Director. 

Item 2: Accounting for Property and Equipment 

Records of property, plant, and equipment are not kept in a method that readily allows the 
determination of cost, date acquired, vendor, location, and other data regarding each significant item 
ofproperty. Additionally, periodic physical inventories are not taken of moveable equipment. There 
are no effective controls over moveable equipment or accountability thereof. 

Management Response 

We concur. The City of Spring Hill has purchased Fixed Assets software from Local Government 
Corporation. The City Recorder is scheduled to attend an asset account class in October 2008 and 
will be responsible for fixed asset accounting. The new finance assistant will be responsible for fixed 
asset entry into the city's new software system. 

Item 3: Deficit Balance in Sanitation Funds 

The sanitation fund had a deficit fund balance of $717 at June 30,2007. Negative fund balances are 
not appropriate. 

Recommendation 

City officials should identify the reason(s) for the negative fund balances and monitor revenues and 
expenditures to 'ensure these deficit balances are eliminated. 
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Management Response 

We concur. This issue has been corrected. 

Item 4: Actual Expenditures Exceed the Budget 

During the audit of the financial statements of City of Spring Hill, Tennessee as of and for the year 
ending June 30,2007, it was noted that the City of Spring Hill's actual expenditures exceeded the 
amount appropriated in the budget of the funds noted below. 

Budgeted Actual Actual Over Ending Fund 
Expenditures Expenditures Budget Balance 

Library Fund $ -0- $ 18,424 $ (18,424)$ 15,939 

Adequate Facilities Tax Fund 2,418,286 2,588,486 (1 70,200) (1,220,049) 

Tennessee Code Annotated (TCA), Section 6-56-203 states that "no municipality may expend any 
moneys regardless of their source (including moneys derived from bond and long-term note 
proceeds, federal, state or private grants or loans, or special assessments), except in accordance with 
a budget ordinance adopted under this section or through a proprietary type fund or a fiduciary type 
fund properly excluded from the budget ordinance." 

, , 
i ; 
I 
i.. J 

State statutes, charters, and local ordinances assign the responsibility of the budgeting process and 
establish budgetary authority for municipal expenditures. To avoid possible legal conflict, municipal 
officials should authorize all expenditures either in the original budget, in an amendment, or in a 
supplemental appropriation. 

Management Response 

We concur. The City of Spring Hill, Board of Mayor and Aldermen has created the position of, and 
hired, a Finance Director, and appointed a Budget and Finance Advisory Committee to monitor and 
oversee the budget and finances of the City of Spring Hill. The City Administrator and Finance 
Director will recommend any necessary budget amendments be passed during the fiscal year. 

Item 5 :  Deficit Balances in the Adequate Facilities Tax Fund 

The adequate facilities tax h n d  had a deficit fund balance of $1,220,049 at June 30,2007. Negative 
f%nd balances are not appropriate. 



Recommendation 

City officials should identify the reason(s) for the negative fund balances and monitor revenues and 
expenditures to ensure these deficit balances are eliminated. 

Management Response 

We concur. The State of Tennessee, Department of Finance is in the process of approving a plan 
for the City of Spring Hill to re-pay the Water-Sewer Fund and the Adequate Facilities Tax Fund 
money that was transferred to the General Fund during prior years. 

Item 6: Deficit Balance in the General Fund 

The general fund had a deficit fund balance of $1,132,5 17 at June 30,2007. Negative fund balances 
are not appropriate. 

Recommendation 

City officials should identify the reason(s) for the negative fund balances and monitor revenues and 
expenditures to ensure these deficit balances are eliminated. 

Management Response 

We concur. The City of Spring Hill has approved and reinstated a property tax rate that will increase 
revenue and correct this issue. 

Item 7: Final Approval and Amendment of the Budget 

The 2007 budget was not amended and approved by the City Council until months after the fiscal 
year end. Expenditures should not be incurred which exceed authorized budget amounts. Budget 
amendments should be made to allow for any additional expenditures which would exceed the 
original budget. The budgetary process is designed to control expenses. The process of amending 
the budget to authorize excess expenditures which have already been made is improper. 

Recommendation 

The budget should be approved and amended by the City Council each year before the end of the 
fiscal year. Additionally, in order for the Council members to know the status of the budget a 
financial statement that shows both budget amounts and actual amounts should be given to each of 
the Council members at all of the monthly Council meetings. 

Management Response 

We concur. The final approval and amendment of the budget for 2008-2009, has been approved on 
June 30,2008. The amended budget for 2007-2008 was passed on September 15,2008. 



Item 8: Interfund Loans were not authorized or repaid in accordance with State Statute 

The City made transfers from the Water and Sewer fund to other Governmental Funds to provide 
temporary operating funds. These transactions were, in effect, interfund loans and were not 
approved by the Board of Aldermen and the Division of Local Finance, as required by Section 7-34- 
1 15, Tennessee Code Annotated. It also appears that the City may not be able to repay the interfund 
loans according to the Code. 

Recommendation 

All interfund loans should be approved by the Board of Aldermen and the Division of Local Finance 
and repaid according to Code Section 7-34-1 15. 

Management Response 

We concur. The, Finance Director and City Administrator of the City of Spring Hill have budgeted 
a payment plan (awaiting State approval) to repay previous inter-fund loans. 

Item 9: Lack of Supervision 

The City has a lack of supervision in regards to financial matters. There were obvious errors in the 
general ledger during the year and it appeared that no supervisor reviewed the general ledger. These 
errors should have been found and corrected prior to the audit with proper supervision and review. 

Recommendation 

We recommend that a supervisor review the general ledger for errors periodically to insure there are 
not material misstatements to the financial statements. 

I Management Response 

We concur. The City of Spring Hill now has a Budget and Finance Advisory Committee, and a 
Finance Director to oversee the City's general ledger, bank accounts, and accounting practices. The 
City is also in the process of creating and adopting an accounting procedure manual. 



Item 10: Failure to reconcile accounts receivable 

The City did not perform monthly reconciliations of utility accounts receivable to the general ledger. 
The Internal Control and Compliance Manual for Tennessee Municipalities, Title 3, Section 10, 
states, "Municipal officials should ensure that the total amount of the unpaid individual accounts on 
the utility billing sheet is reconciled to the applicable general ledger control account total at the end 
of each month." 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the City perform monthly reconciliation between the utility billing accounts 
and the applicable general ledger control accounts. 

Management Response 

We concur. This issue has been identified and is being corrected. 

Item 1 1 : hadequate Support for Disbursements 

The city's files did not include adequate supporting documentation for all disbursements. In some 
instances the city employees were unable to locate supporting documents in the city files and had 
to request copies form vendors. 

Recommendation 

To document that each disbursement was for a valid municipal purpose, officials should ensure that 
adequate supporting' documents are maintained in the Municipality's files in accordance with the 
internal control and compliance manual for Tennessee municipalities. Before signing a check, 
authorized individuals should review adequate supporting documentation to determine that the 
disbursement is for a valid municipal purpose and that the charge has not previously been paid. 

Management Response 

We concur. The City Recorder will ensure that supporting documents for all purchases will be a part 
of each check to be signed by appropriate official, beginning immediately. 


